OCB AWARD NUMBER: 2059
	SUBJECT:
	ARB SUMMARY #  2059

	TO:
	ALL ADVOCATES

	FROM:
	KRISTEN RANKIN

	OCB GRIEVANCE NUMBER:
	27-05-20090224-0020-02-11

	DEPARTMENT:
	Ohio Department of Rehabilitation and Correction 

	UNION:
	SEIU 1199

	ARBITRATOR:
	Nels E. Nelson

	GRIEVANT NAME:
	Robert Dalton

	MANAGEMENT ADVOCATE:
	Marissa Hartley

	2ND CHAIR:
	Kristen Rankin

	UNION ADVOCATE:
	Cathrine Harshman

	ARBITRATION DATE:
	October 26, 2009

	DECISION DATE:
	January 11, 2010

	DECISION:
	MODIFIED

	CONTRACT SECTIONS:
	Articles 3, 6, 8

	OCB RESEARCH CODES:
	118.301 – Progressive Discipline; 118.806 – Back Pay Awards; 118.67 – Disparate Treatment; 118.6321 – Prohibited Political Activity; 118.801 – Reinstatement from Wrongful Discharge


HOLDING: 
Grievance MODIFIED.  The Arbitrator found that the Employer did not have just cause to remove the Grievant.  As such, the Arbitrator directed the Employer to reinstate the Grievant with back pay, less a five-day suspension.
The Grievant is a Psychology Assistant 2 for the Ohio Department of Rehabilitation and Correction (the Employer).  The Grievant was hired by the Employer on December 5, 2005.  On January 21, 2009, a pre-disciplinary hearing for the Grievant was held.  The Grievant was charged with violating the following Standards of Employee Conduct: 1) Rule 5(B), misusing the state email system; 2) Rule 15, engaging in political activity in violation of O.R.C. 124.57; and 3) Rule 24, threatening, intimidating, or coercing another employee.  On February 18, 2009, the Grievant was removed for violating Standards of Employee Conduct.  Prior to his termination, the Grievant was disciplined on three occasions.  On June 20, 2008, the Grievant received a written reprimand because the Grievant did not file a report about concerns expressed by a number of bargaining members.  In July 2008, the Grievant received a two-day suspension because the Grievant sent improper emails; however, an Arbitrator later determined that there was not just cause for the discipline.  On November 5, 2008, the Grievant received a five-day suspension for insubordination and failing to cooperate in an investigation.  
The Employer argued that it did have just cause to remove the Grievant because the Grievant violated three separate rules under the Standards of Employee Conduct.  The Employer asserted that the Grievant violated Rule 5(B) because the Grievant exchanged more than two hundred personal emails with his wife, and the Grievant exchanged emails with other workers regarding the election for Ohio Governor.  Additionally, the Employer asserted that the Grievant violated Rule 15 because the Grievant was involved in a political campaign and used state email to perform campaign duties for a candidate.  Finally, the Employer asserted that the Grievant violated Rule 18 because, while the Grievant was second chair in an arbitration, the Grievant contacted an opposing witness in an attempt to intimidate that witness.   Also, the Employer asserted that the Grievant violated Rule 18 during a separate incident because during a break, the Grievant asked an opposing witness about his motives for testifying.  As such, the Employer requested that the Arbitrator deny the grievance.

The Union argued that the Employer did not have just cause to terminate the Grievant because the Employer’s evidence does not satisfy the clear and convincing evidence standard.  The Union contended that the Employer previously withheld discipline so that offenses could be stacked on top of each other in order to increase the punishment.  Additionally, the Union charged that the Grievant was being singled out because several bargaining unit members send personal emails.  Furthermore, the Union claimed that the Grievant did not receive adequate notice that personal email usage would result in discipline.  Finally, the Union contended that the Grievant did not attempt to intimidate a witness; rather, the Grievant contacted the witness to offer her Union help.  As such, the Union requested that the grievance be granted.

The Arbitrator found that the Employer did not have just cause to remove the Grievant.  The Arbitrator determined that the Grievant did violate Rule 5(B) because the Grievant used the state email system to exchange numerous personal and political emails.  Additionally, the Arbitrator determined that the Grievant did not violate Rule 15 because the Grievant was not an officer in a political organization and did not engage in any of the prohibited activities listed in O.R.C. 124.57.  Finally, the Arbitrator determined that the Grievant violated Rule 18 because the Grievant asked an opposing witness to “ease up” and “soften her testimony.”  However, the Arbitrator determined that the Grievant’s Rule 18 violation was not a serious violation and that the Employer engaged in disparate treatment when the Employer removed the Grievant.  As such, the Arbitrator directed the Employer to reinstate the Grievant with back pay, less a five-day suspension.
